HEROES

i< THEIR RELEVANCE IN

Edwin E Valenzuela




Ea )

vy Ptin
5
A

RIZAL AND OTHER HEROES:
THEIR RELEVANCE IN MODERN FILIPINO
NATIONALISM,

TEXTBOOK IN RIZAL COURSE AND
IN PHILIPPINE POLITICAL THEORIES
for College Students

EDWIN E. VALENZUELA

2014



Chapter 1
INTRODUCTIONTO STUDY HISTORY
Meaning and Scope of History
Sources of History
Historical Documentation
What is Historical Imagination?
Dimensions in History
Careers in Studying History
Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 1
Suggested Activity

Chapter 2

RIZAL LAW AND HIS EARLY BIOGRAPHERS

The Rizal Law (R.A. no.1425)
Analysis on Rizal Law
Biography and Autobiography
Writing Historical Accounts
Early Biographers of Dr. Jose Rizal
Account of Wenceslao Retana
Account of Carlos Quirino
Account of Rafael Palma
Account of Austin Coates
Account of Leon Maria Guerrero
Accounts of Ambeth Ocampo
Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 2
Suggested Activity

Chapter 3

THE PHILIPPINES AND THE 19™ CENTURY
The World During the 19" Century
The Philippines During the 19" Centuries
Rizal as a Product of His Times
Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 3
Suggested Activity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

N U W W NN N e

10
10
11
12
12
13
13
13
13
14
16
17
19

21
21
24
26

29
31



Chapter 4
RIZAL ANCESTRY, BIRTH AND CHILDHOOD

The Mercado Clan (Family Tree)

The Birth of a National Hero

Justifications for Being a Hero and a National Hero
The Rizal Family

His Early Childhood and Education

The Story of the Moth

Summary of the Chapter

Worksheet for Chapter 4

Suggested Activity

Chapter 5
RIZAL FORMAL SCHOOLING: BEING ATENEAN

Formal Schooling at Ateneo

Atenean Education System

Rizal Became “Sobresaliente”

Rizal and the Cavite Mutiny of 1872
The Execution of the Triumvirate Priests
Injustices to His Mother

Rizal and His “Disillusionment”
Summary of the Chapter

Warksheet for Chapter 5

Suggested Activity

Chapter 6
RIZAL AND THE UNIVERSITY OF SANTO TOMAS

Rizal as a College Student
Thomasian Education System
Ateneo and UST in Comparison

His First Love

Relationship with Leonor Valenzuela
Summary of the Chapter

Worksheet for Chapter 6

Suggested Activity

Chapter 7
HIS FIRSTTRAVEL

Rizal Continues His Studies Abroad
Departure in European Soil

Vi

33
33

36
38
39

45

47
47
48

51
51
52
52
54
55
57

59
59
39
61
61
62

67

69
69
70



Barcelona and Madrid

Rizal Wrote the First Novel- Noli Me Tangere

Savior of the First Novel

Rizal’s Travels in Europe with Maximo Viola

Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 7
Suggested Activity

Chapter 8

THE FIRST HOMECOMING
Rizal's Plan for First Homecoming
Pro’s and Con's of Rizal’s Noli
Rizal and the Governor General
Rizal's Departure Again
Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 8
Suggested Activity

Chapter 9

RIZAL’S SECOND SOJOURN/TRIPTO EUROPE

Rizal Traveled the East
Rizal in Hongkong

Rizal in Japan

Rizal in the United States
Rizal in London

Being a Propagandist
Back to Paris

Back to Madrid and Brussels
Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 9
Suggested Activity

Chapter 10

THE SECOND NOVEL: EL FILIBUSTERISMO
Intentions to Write the Second Novel
Title of the Novel and Its Dedication
Summary of the Novel
Plot of the Novel
Which Shall Prevail: Noli or El Fili?
Rizal’s Mind About Revolution

Vil

70
71

73
76

79

81
81
81
82
82

87

89
89
89
89

91
92
92
94
95
97

99

101
103
103
104



Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 10
Suggested Activity

Chapter 11

RIZAL'S SECOND HOMECOMING
Intentions to Return
Agonies in Madrid
Back to Hongkong
Arrival in Manila
Deportation in Dapitan
Life in Dapitan
Meeting with Josephine Bracken
Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 11
Suggested Activity

Chapter 12

RIZAL'S LASTTRAVEL
His Departure from Dapitan to Manila
His Departure to Spain
From Barcelona Going Back to Manila
His Imprisonment at Fort Santiago
Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 12
Suggested Activity

Chapter 13

THETRIAL AND MARTYRDOM
The Trial of Dr. Jose Rizal
The Verdict Signed
His Last Days at Fort Cell
The Firing Squad
The Essence of Rizal’s Death
Filipino’s Disillusionment
Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 13
Suggested Activity

Vil

106
107
109

11
111
111
112
113
113
114
120
122
123
125

127
127
127
128
128
130
131
133

135
135
136
137
141
142
142
144
145
147



Chapter 14

OTHER NATIONAL HEROES AND POLITICAL WRITINGS 149

Andres Bonifacio- Pag-Ibig sa Tinubuang Bayan
Emilio Jacinto- Ang Kartilya ng Katipunan

Marcelo H. Del Pilar- La Frailocracia en Filipinas
Gregorio Del Pilar- The Diary of the Great General
Apolinario Mabini and His Writings

The Great Comparison: Bonifacio, Del Pilar and Rizal

Summary of the Chapter
Worksheet for Chapter 14
Suggested Activity

LIST OF FIGURES
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES
GLOSSARY

149
150
151
152
153
155
158
159
161

163
164
167
215



