AND

THEIR RELEVANCE IN MODERN FILIPINO NATIONALISM

Textbook in Rizal Course and in Philippine Political Theories for College Students

Edwin E. Valenzuela







RIZAL AND OTHER HEROES: THEIR RELEVANCE IN MODERN FILIPINO NATIONALISM,

TEXTBOOK IN RIZAL COURSE AND IN PHILIPPINE POLITICAL THEORIES for College Students

EDWIN E. VALENZUELA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter 1	
INTRODUCTION TO STUDY HISTORY	1
Meaning and Scope of History	i
Sources of History	2
Historical Documentation	2
What is Historical Imagination?	2
Dimensions in History	3
Careers in Studying History	3
Summary of the Chapter	4
Worksheet for Chapter 1	5
Suggested Activity	7
Chapter 2	
RIZAL LAW AND HIS EARLY BIOGRAPHERS	9
The Rizal Law (R.A. no.1425)	9
Analysis on Rizal Law	10
Biography and Autobiography	10
Writing Historical Accounts	11
Early Biographers of Dr. Jose Rizal	12
Account of Wenceslao Retana	12
Account of Carlos Quirino	13
Account of Rafael Palma	13
Account of Austin Coates	13
Account of Leon Maria Guerrero	13
Accounts of Ambeth Ocampo	14
Summary of the Chapter	16
Worksheet for Chapter 2	17
Suggested Activity	19
Chapter 3	
THE PHILIPPINES AND THE 19TH CENTURY	21
The World During the 19th Century	21
The Philippines During the 19th Centuries	24
Rizal as a Product of His Times	26
Summary of the Chapter	28
Worksheet for Chapter 3	29
Suggested Activity	31

Chapter 4	
RIZAL ANCESTRY, BIRTH AND CHILDHOOD	33
The Mercado Clan (Family Tree)	33
The Birth of a National Hero	34
Justifications for Being a Hero and a National Hero	34
The Rizal Family	36
His Early Childhood and Education	38
The Story of the Moth	39
Summary of the Chapter	42
Worksheet for Chapter 4	43
Suggested Activity	45
Chapter 5	
RIZAL FORMAL SCHOOLING: BEING ATENEAN	47
Formal Schooling at Ateneo	47
Atenean Education System	48
Rizal Became "Sobresaliente"	48
Rizal and the Cavite Mutiny of 1872	51
The Execution of the Triumvirate Priests	51
Injustices to His Mother	52
Rizal and His "Disillusionment"	52
Summary of the Chapter	54
Worksheet for Chapter 5	55
Suggested Activity	57
Chapter 6	
RIZAL AND THE UNIVERSITY OF SANTOTOMAS	59
Rizal as a College Student	59
Thomasian Education System	59
Ateneo and UST in Comparison	61
His First Love	61
Relationship with Leonor Valenzuela	62
Summary of the Chapter	64
Worksheet for Chapter 6	65
Suggested Activity	67
Chapter 7	
HIS FIRSTTRAVEL	69
Rizal Continues His Studies Abroad	69
Departure in European Soil	70

Barcelona and Madrid	70
Rizal Wrote the First Novel- Noli Me Tangere	71
Savior of the First Novel	71
Rizal's Travels in Europe with Maximo Viola	73
Summary of the Chapter	76
Worksheet for Chapter 7	77
Suggested Activity	79
Chapter 8	
THE FIRST HOMECOMING	81
Rizal's Plan for First Homecoming	81
Pro's and Con's of Rizal's Noli	81
Rizal and the Governor General	82
Rizal's Departure Again	82
Summary of the Chapter	84
Worksheet for Chapter 8	85
Suggested Activity	87
Chapter 9	
RIZAL'S SECOND SOJOURN/TRIPTO EUROPE	89
Rizal Traveled the East	89
Rizal in Hongkong	89
Rizal in Japan	89
Rizal in the United States	90
Rizal in London	90
Being a Propagandist	91
Back to Paris	92
Back to Madrid and Brussels	92
Summary of the Chapter	94
Worksheet for Chapter 9	95
Suggested Activity	97
Chapter 10	
THE SECOND NOVEL: EL FILIBUSTERISMO	99
Intentions to Write the Second Novel	99
Title of the Novel and Its Dedication	99
Summary of the Novel	101
Plot of the Novel	103
Which Shall Prevail: Noli or El Fili?	103
Rizal's Mind About Revolution	104

Summary of the Chapter	106
Worksheet for Chapter 10	107
Suggested Activity	109
Chapter 11	
RIZAL'S SECOND HOMECOMING	111
Intentions to Return	111
Agonies in Madrid	111
Back to Hongkong	1112
Arrival in Manila	113
Deportation in Dapitan	113
Life in Dapitan	114
Meeting with Josephine Bracken	120
Summary of the Chapter	122
Worksheet for Chapter 11	123
Suggested Activity	125
Chapter 12	
RIZAL'S LASTTRAVEL	127
His Departure from Dapitan to Manila	127 127
His Departure to Spain	127
From Barcelona Going Back to Manila	128
His Imprisonment at Fort Santiago	128
Summary of the Chapter	130
Worksheet for Chapter 12	131
Suggested Activity	133
Chapter 13	
THETRIAL AND MARTYRDOM	125
The Trial of Dr. Jose Rizal	135
The Verdict Signed	135 136
His Last Days at Fort Cell	137
The Firing Squad	141
The Essence of Rizal's Death	141
Filipino's Disillusionment	142
Summary of the Chapter	144
Worksheet for Chapter 13	145
Suggested Activity	147
	17/

Chapter 14

OTHER NATIONAL HEROES AND POLITICAL WRITINGS	149
Andres Bonifacio- Pag-Ibig sa Tinubuang Bayan	149
Emilio Jacinto- Ang Kartilya ng Katipunan	150
Marcelo H. Del Pilar- La Frailocracia en Filipinas	151
Gregorio Del Pilar- The Diary of the Great General	152
Apolinario Mabini and His Writings	153
The Great Comparison: Bonifacio, Del Pilar and Rizal	155
Summary of the Chapter	158
Worksheet for Chapter 14	159
Suggested Activity	161
LIST OF FIGURES	163
BIBLIOGRAPHY	164
APPENDICES	167
GLOSSARY	215